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INTRODUCTION LETTER 

 
 
 
 

 
 
February 2024 
 
 
Dear Members of the Clinton Community, 
 
 
The Board of Education approved an operating budget for the 2024-2025 school year at its meeting 
held on February 5, 2024. The approved budget represents a total amount of $37,146,039 or a 5.24% 
increase over the current year's approved operating budget.  This year’s budget process was driven by 
rising costs and increasing student needs, coupled with a commitment to investing in our students by 
providing the programs and experiences that ensure their learning and preparation for the future. 
 
The Board of Education budget process began in October by identifying the challenges and drivers 
of the budget and evaluating our student and district needs in alignment with our Clinton Public 
Schools District Strategic Plan.  Throughout the process, the Board of Education members received 
budget requests, evaluated proposals, requested backup and clarifying information, and held many 
subcommittee discussions and workshops to craft the budget.   
 
The Board of Education is committed to maintaining the programs and services our students require 
and deserve while keeping a focus on true needs and viewing decisions through the lens of fiscal 
responsibility.  Members worked diligently to make quality, prudent budget decisions that reflect the 
voices and expectations of our parents and community.  This budget ensures that funding is 
prioritized and directed to student learning and programs.   
 
We respectfully submit this budget, and the supporting detail contained in the budget book, to the 
Town Council, the Town Manager and to the citizens of Clinton. We hope that you will review the 
information and participate in the public process that leads to the May referendum. 
 
 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 

    
Erica Gelven      Maryann R. O’Donnell  
Board of Education Chair    Superintendent of Schools 
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CLINTON BOARD OF EDUCATION & ADMINISTRATIVE TEAM 

CLINTON BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Board of Education members serve as elected town officials, but have a role as agents of the state. 
The Connecticut General Statutes directs Boards of Education to maintain good public elementary 
and secondary schools, implement the educational interests of the state, and provide other educational 
activities as in its judgement will best serve the interests of the school district. 

The Board of Education is also charged with preparing an itemized estimate of expenses for operating 
the schools.  In addition, there are hundreds of legal mandates, both state and federal, that must be 
met and funded within the budget.  While too numerous to include here, a short list of those mandates 
include: 

Transportation  Special Education Services Curriculum Requirements 
Hiring & Evaluation  Behavioral Intervention Student Assessment 
School Climate  School Safety  Professional Development 
Pre-K and Birth to Three Attendance/Truancy  Student Information 
State Reporting Magnet Tuitions Academic Intervention 
Multilingual Learner Program  Collective Bargaining/Negotiations & Contracts 

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEMBERS 

Erica Gelven, Chairperson 
Michael Hornyak, Secretary 

Jason Adler 
Peter Nye 

Alan Samet 

Jack Scherban 
Catherine Staunton 

ADMINISTRATIVE TEAM 

Central Office 
Maryann R. O’Donnell, Superintendent 

Marco Famiglietti, Assistant Superintendent 
Carolyn Dickey, Business Manager 

Frank Rossi, Director of Technology 
Gonzalo Carrión, Director of Buildings/Grounds 

Jon Siciliano, Director of Food Services 

Special Services 
Kimberly Pearce, Director of Special Services 

Melissa Noyes, Special Services Supervisor 

Lewin G. Joel, Jr. School 
Teresa Gingrave, Principal 

Abby Rice, Assistant Principal 

Jared Eliot School 
Kristin LaLima, Principal 

Michael Gourdier, Assistant Principal 

The Morgan School 
Keri Hagness, Principal 

Christopher Luther, Assistant Principal 
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MISSION STATEMENT & STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

 
 

MISSION STATEMENT 
 

The mission of the Clinton Public Schools is to empower learners 
to embrace and influence the future with courage and compassion. 

 
 

 
 
 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 
 

1. Create an equitable learning system to ensure inclusion, access, and 
achievement for all students. 

 
2. Provide individualized and personalized learning experiences to develop 

engaged and reflective learners who can apply their learning. 
 

3. Create a welcoming and supportive school community focused on 
establishing relationships and providing supports that foster the health and 
well-being of all. 
 

4. Create a safe, effective, and fiscally responsive school district by ensuring 
proper planning and management of district resources. 

 
 
 

To view the full 2022-2025 Strategic Plan, please visit www.clintonpublic.net/district/superintendent 
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2024-2025 BUDGET TIMELINE 
 
 

Submission of Budgets and Meetings with District Administrators December 2023 
Review of Budget Requests 
 
 
Budget & Finance Subcommittee Meeting Monday, December 4, 2023 
2024-2025 Budget Drivers & Assumptions 
 
 
Board of Education Regular Meeting Tuesday, January 2, 2024 at 7:00 PM 
Overview of Requested Budget and Status 
 
 
Administrative Council Meeting Wednesday, January 3, 2024 at 3:30 PM 
Review Total Requested Budget 
 
 
BOE Budget & Finance Subcommittee Meeting Tuesday, January 9, 2024 at 5:45 PM 
Budget Presentations: Joel, Eliot, Morgan, Athletics 
 
 
BOE Budget & Finance Subcommittee Meeting Thursday, January 11, 2024 at 5:00 PM 
Budget Presentations: Maintenance, Special Services, Technology, Central Office, District-wide 
 
 
BOE Budget & Finance Subcommittee Meeting Thursday, January 18, 2024 at 5:45 PM 
Budget Discussion 
 
 
Board of Education Regular Meeting Monday, January 22, 2024 at 7:00 PM 
Superintendent’s Proposed Budget Presentation 
 
 
Budget & Finance Subcommittee Meeting Monday, January 29, 2024 at 5:45 PM 
Budget Discussion 
 
 
Board of Education Regular Meeting Monday, February 5, 2024 at 7:00 PM 
BOE Adoption of 2024-2025 Budget 
 
 
Town Council Special Meeting Tuesday, February 6, 2024 at 6:00 PM  
Board of Education’s Proposed Budget Overview 
 
 
Town Council Budget Workshop Thursday, February 22, 2024 at 6:00 PM 
Board of Education’s Budget Presentation 
 
 
Town Council Special Meeting Tuesday, February 27, 2024 at 7:00 PM 
Town Council Finalize 2024-2025 Budget 
 
 
Budget Public Hearing Tuesday, April 4, 2024 at 6:00 PM 
 
 
Town Referendum Wednesday, May 8, 2024 (6:00AM-8:00PM) 
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ENROLLMENT PROJECTIONS 
 

 
Note: Enrollment projections are based on students receiving instruction within the Clinton Public Schools 
and do not factor in students that the Clinton Public Schools are financially responsible for and receive 
instruction elsewhere (see Projected Tuition on page 49).  
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ENROLLMENT PROJECTIONS 
 

 
Note: Enrollment projections are based on students receiving instruction within the Clinton Public Schools 
and do not factor in students that the Clinton Public Schools are financially responsible for and receive 
instruction elsewhere (see Projected Tuition on page 49). 
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CLASS SIZE INFORMATION 
 

Elementary and Middle School 2024-2025 Core Class Projections 
 

School Grade Projected 
Enrollment 

Anticipated 
Class Size 

Number of  
Classroom 
Teachers 

Joel PK 65 3 @ 9-10 
2 @ 16  

2 (am & pm) 
2 (full day) 

Joel K 96 16 6 

Joel 1 85 14-15 6 

Joel 2 88 14-15 6 

Joel 3 116 23-24 5 

Joel 4 103 20-21 5 

Eliot 5 97 16-17 6 

Eliot 6 108 18 6 

Eliot 7 109 21-22 5 

Eliot 8 101 20-21 5 
 
 

High School 2023-2024 Class Sizes 
(2024-2025 projected enrollment = 457) 

  

Department Average  
Class Size 

Number of  
 Teachers 

Social Studies 16 6 

Mathematics 17 6 

English 16 7 

Science 18 6 

World Language 17 4 

Art 21 1 

Music 11 1 

Health 21 1.3 

Physical Education 17 1.7 

Technology 17 3 

Business 21 1 

Family/Consumer Science 16 1 
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CERTIFIED STAFFING FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) 
 

ADMINISTRATION AND  
CORE ACADEMICS 

2020-21 
Actual 
FTE 

2021-22 
Actual 
FTE 

2022-23 
Actual 
FTE 

2023-24 
Actual 
FTE 

2024-25 
Projected 

FTE 
      
Administration      
Central Office 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 
Joel 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Eliot 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Morgan 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Administration Totals 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 
      
Elementary Classroom      
Joel 28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 
Elementary Classroom Totals 28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 
      
English Language Arts      
Eliot 6.00 6.00 6.00 5.00 5.00 
Morgan 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 
English Language Arts Totals 13.00 13.00 13.00 12.00 12.00 
      
Mathematics      
Eliot 6.00 6.00 6.00 5.00 5.00 
Morgan 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 
Mathematics Totals 12.00 12.00 12.00 11.00 11.00 
      
Science      
Eliot 6.00 6.00 6.00 5.00 5.00 
Morgan 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 
Science Totals 12.00 12.00 12.00 11.00 11.00 
      
Social Studies      
Eliot 6.00 6.00 6.00 5.00 5.00 
Morgan 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 
Social Studies Totals 12.00 12.00 12.00 11.00 11.00 
 

Please note: certified staff whose positions are supported by grant funding are not included in these FTE calculations
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CERTIFIED STAFFING FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) 
 

RELATED ARTS 
2020-21 
Actual 
FTE 

2021-22 
Actual 
FTE 

2022-23 
Actual 
FTE 

2023-24 
Actual 
FTE 

2024-25 
Projected 

FTE 
      
World Language      
Joel 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.20 1.20 
Eliot 3.80 3.80 3.80 3.80 3.80 
Morgan 4.60 4.60 4.60 3.60 3.60 
World Language Totals 10.00 10.00 10.00 8.60 8.60 
      
Art      
Joel 1.00 1.20 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Eliot 1.60 1.60 1.80 1.00 1.00 
Morgan 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Art Totals 3.60 3.80 3.80 3.00 3.00 
      
Music      
Joel 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Eliot 2.60 2.60 2.60 3.00 3.00 
Morgan 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.00 1.00 
Music Totals 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 
      
Physical Education & Health      
Joel 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Eliot 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Morgan 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Physical Education & Health Totals 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 
      
Library/Media Specialist      
Joel 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 
Eliot 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 
Morgan 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Library/Media Specialist Totals 3.60 3.60 3.60 3.60 3.60 
 

Please note: certified staff whose positions are supported by grant funding are not included in these FTE calculations
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CERTIFIED STAFFING FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) 
 

ELECTIVES AND 
INTERVENTION SUPPORT 

2020-21 
Actual 
FTE 

2021-22 
Actual 
FTE 

2022-23 
Actual 
FTE 

2023-24 
Actual 
FTE 

2024-25 
Projected 

FTE 
      
Technology & Engineering      
Eliot 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Morgan 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Technology & Engineering Totals 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 
      
Family/Consumer Sciences      
Eliot 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Morgan 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Family/Consumer Sciences Totals 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
      
Business      
Morgan 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Business Totals 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
      
TESOL      
Joel 1.00 1.50 1.40 2.40 2.40 
Eliot 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Morgan 1.00 0.50 0.60 0.00 0.00 
TESOL Totals 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.40 3.40 
      
Remedial Language Arts      
Joel 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.70 2.70 
Eliot 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.30 1.30 
Morgan 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Remedial Language Arts Totals 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 
      
Remedial Mathematics      
Joel 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.70 0.70 
Eliot 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.30 1.30 
Morgan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Remedial Mathematics Totals 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
      
Talented & Gifted      
District-wide 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 
Talented & Gifted Totals 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.40 
 

Please note: certified staff whose positions are supported by grant funding are not included in these FTE calculations
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CERTIFIED STAFFING FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) 
 

STUDENT SUPPORT SERVICES 
2020-21 
Actual 
FTE 

2021-22 
Actual 
FTE 

2022-23 
Actual 
FTE 

2023-24 
Actual 
FTE 

2024-25 
Projected 

FTE 
      
School Counselors      
Joel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 
Eliot 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Morgan 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
Guidance Counselors Totals 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 7.00 
      
Athletics/Leadership      
Eliot/Morgan 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Athletics/Leadership Totals 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
      
Special Education Classroom      
Joel 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 
Eliot 10.00 10.00 10.00 6.50 6.50 
Morgan 10.40 10.40 10.40 11.90 11.50 
Special Education Classroom Totals 28.40 28.40 28.40 26.40* 26.00 
* Note: An adjustment was made to staff funded by grants, which reduces the operating budget FTE in this category.  
      
Social Workers      
Joel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Eliot 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Morgan 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 
Social Workers Totals 2.00 2.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 
      
School Psychologists      
Joel 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 
Eliot 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 
Morgan 0.50 0.50 0.50 1.50 1.50 
School Psychologists Totals 3.00 3.00 3.00 5.00* 5.00 
* Note: An adjustment was made to staff funded by grants, which increases the operating budget FTE in this category.  
      
Speech & Language Pathologists      
Joel 2.40 2.40 2.40 2.40 2.40 
Eliot 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.00 1.00 
Morgan 1.00 1.00 1.20 1.00 1.00 
Speech & Language Pathologists Totals 4.60 4.60 4.80 4.40 4.40 
      
TOTAL CERTIFIED FTE 181.60 181.80 182.00 176.80 178.40 

Please note: certified staff whose positions are supported by grant funding are not included in these FTE calculations
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NON-CERTIFIED STAFFING FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) 
 

 

OFFICE AND 
CLASSROOM SUPPORT 

2020-21 
Actual 
FTE 

2021-22 
Actual 
FTE 

2022-23 
Actual 
FTE 

2023-24 
Actual 
FTE 

2024-25 
Projected 

FTE 
      
School Secretaries      
Special Services 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Joel 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Eliot 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Morgan (includes counseling & athletics) 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 
School Secretaries Totals 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.00 13.00 
      
Office Support Staff      
Central Office 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Business Office 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Maintenance Dept. 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 
Office Support Staff Totals 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50 
      
Para-Educators / Behavior Techs      
Joel – Kindergarten  1.98 1.98 1.98 1.98 1.98 
Campus Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00 
Morgan – ISS & Math 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Special Services 41.00 42.00 41.00 41.00 41.00 
Para-Educators/Behavior Tech Totals 44.98 45.98 44.98 46.98 46.98 
      
Library Assistants      
Joel 0.83 0.83 0.83 0.83 0.83 
Eliot 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Library Assistants Totals 1.83 1.83 1.83 1.83 1.83 
      
Behavior Analyst      
Special Services 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Behavior Analyst Totals 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
 

Please note: non-certified staff whose positions are supported by grant funding are not included in these FTE 
calculations. 

 
For calculation purposes, para-educators/instructional assistants and library assistants who work 6 hours or more per 
day are shown as 1.0 FTE.  Staff who work less than 1.0 are calculated by dividing their actual hours of work by 6. 
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NON-CERTIFIED STAFFING FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) 
 

 

OPERATIONAL AND 
BUILDING-BASED SUPPORT 

2020-21 
Actual 
FTE 

2021-22 
Actual 
FTE 

2022-23 
Actual 
FTE 

2023-24 
Actual 
FTE 

2024-25 
Projected 

FTE 
      
Custodians & Maintenance      
Director of Buildings & Grounds 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Joel 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 
Eliot 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
Morgan 6.00 6.00 6.00 5.50 5.50 
District-wide Maintenance 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Custodians & Maintenance Total 19.00 19.00 19.00 18.50 18.50 
      
Technology Staff      
Director of Technology 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Network & System Security 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Technology Support 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Technology Staff Totals 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 
      
School Health Staff       
School Nurses 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 3.00 
Health Office Aide 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 3.00 
School Health Staff Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.00* 6.00 
* Note: Beginning in 2023-24, School Health Staff are directly employed by the Clinton BOE (previously contracted). 

      
TOTAL NON-CERTIFIED FTE 89.48 91.31 90.31 98.81 97.81 

 
Please note: non-certified staff whose positions are supported by grant funding are not included in these FTE 

calculations. 
 

For calculation purposes, para-educators/instructional assistants and library assistants who work 6 hours or more per 
day are shown as 1.0 FTE.  Staff who work less than 1.0 are calculated by dividing their actual hours of work by 6. 
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EXPLANATION OF OBJECT CATEGORIES 
 

The summary of the budget increases and decreases classified by object categories with 
amount change, percentage change, and as a percentage of the total budget are provided 
with explanation of what is included in each of the object categories.   
 
NOTE:  Following each object category, information has been provided to give a brief 
explanation of the causes of the amount change and percent change listed in the table for the 
2024-2025 budget. 
 
 
Certified Salaries:  Certified salaries include the annual salaries for staff members who must be 
certified with the State Department of Education to be employed in the public schools. This 
includes administrators, directors, teachers, special education teachers, school psychologists, 
speech and language pathologists, school counselors, library/media specialists, and social workers.  
The account also includes the stipends for all extra-curricular positions, athletic coaching 
positions, and summer school teachers.    

• The percent increase of 3.96% represents the combined known contractual increases 
for certified staff (Teachers and Administrators).  The increase also includes the 
movement of two certified mental health staff positions from grant funding that is no 
longer available to the operating budget.   

    
 
Non-Certified Salaries:  Non-certified salaries include the annual wages for administrative 
assistants/secretaries, para-educators/instructional assistants, custodians, maintenance workers, 
and technology staff. This object also includes funding for unsettled contracts/degree changes and 
for substitute coverage throughout the district.      

• The increase of 5.55%, or $210,554, represents negotiated salary increases for 
noncertified staff.  The Board of Education negotiated a new contract for the 
Paraeducators group and the Terms of Employment group in Spring 2023.  The larger 
than normal increase in this object is due to the fact that it captures two years of salary 
increases for these groups whose contract was settled after the budget was set for the 
2023-2024 school year.  The Board of Education will be negotiating with the 
Administrative Assistants for the 2024-2025 school year, and since the increases are 
not yet determined, the budgeting for potential increases is accounted for in the Degree 
Change/Unsettled Contracts line item in the District-wide Cost Center.   

 
 
Employee Benefits:  Employee health insurance is the most significant program cost to the 
benefits object. This object also includes the district's contributions for disability insurance, social 
security and Medicare, the non-certified pension program, unemployment compensation, and 
workers' compensation.           

• The increase of $234,585, or 3.41%, in this object is the result of an increase to the 
CT State Partnership Plan health insurance ($269,836), and Social 
Security/Medicare ($16,343), offset by a decrease in the projected Workers’ 
Compensation, Unemployment, and Non-Certified Pension contribution.   
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EXPLANATION OF OBJECT CATEGORIES 
 

Professional/Technical Services:  The professional and technical services object includes 
services for people with disabilities, training and in-service, police services, student activities, 
travel reimbursements, testing and scoring services, and sports officials. In addition, this object 
includes nursing services and school medical advisor, technology support, legal services, and 
contributions to the regional Adult Education program.         

• The large decrease in this object of 12.36%, or $170,346, is the result of decreased 
costs in specialized contracted services for special education, actuary costs, and 
Nursing Services. 
 
 

Public Utilities:  This object includes electricity and water. 
• The decrease of $4,797 is due to a projected decrease in water costs that offsets the 

projected costs of electricity.  The Board has locked into an electricity rate that 
mitigates the overall cost increase.     

 
  
Repairs and Maintenance: This object includes the repair and maintenance of equipment in all 
buildings, software upgrades and maintenance for each cost center, and general building 
maintenance of each school.  In addition, this object includes contracts for engineering and 
technical consultations, the fire and security alarms, snow plowing, septic, and trash.      

• This overall object increase of $19,113 is due to increased costs for finance software 
renewal and upgrade ($8,395), Fire-Security Maintenance ($5,775), and School 
Building Maintenance accounts ($7,377), offset by decreases in software maintenance 
costs at Eliot and in Special Services.      

 
 
Rentals:  This object was previously used for certain costs that are no longer applicable.   

• There are no associated requests in this object. 
 
    
Transportation:  This object includes the total costs for all transportation in the district, including 
all regular education and in-district special education transportation, out-of-district special 
education transportation, summer school transportation for special education, and transportation 
for the vocational-agricultural and technical school students.   

• The total object account increase of $187,132, or 9.98%, is due primarily to a 
significant increase in out-of-town special services transportation increases 
($140,380), combined with a 4% increase in the annual Regular and Special Services 
daily in-town transportation contract costs. 
 
 

Transportation Athletic/Field Trips:  This object includes all other student transportation costs 
including field trips, student orientation/transition programs, and athletics/sporting events.     

• The decrease of $3,123 is the result of a slight decrease in costs for student activity 
transportation.   
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EXPLANATION OF OBJECT CATEGORIES 
 

Liability/Property Insurance:  This object includes coverage for property, liability, and athletic 
insurance.  

• The projected increase of 14.10%, or $52,916 is based on our carriers’ early projection 
for 2023-24, and is primarily the result of a significant increase in property/liability 
insurance coverage.    
 
    

Communications:  Communications includes the actual cost for postage in all cost centers and 
the cost of phone services.     

• This account is increasing 0.99%, or $571, due to an increase in telephone costs offset 
by decreases in postage costs. 

 
 
Advertising and Printing:  Advertising and printing includes contractual costs for photocopying 
machines, printing, and advertising costs.      

• The 10.12% increase of $7,463 is due to costs associated with school-based 
photocopying and printing.   
   

 
Tuition:  This object includes special education tuition costs and the district cost for students 
participating in vocational/agricultural programs and other magnet school programs. The bulk of 
this object is out-of-district placements for special education students.      

• The significant, and unusual one-year increase of 34.88%, or $562,634, in this account 
is the result of an increase in the number of students who require out-of-district 
placements and the increasing costs associated with the tuition for these programs.    

    
 
Staff Development:  The staff development object reflects the cost for faculty and staff to attend 
workshops and conferences as part of the district's overall professional learning objectives and 
goals.  The district is responsible for offering all certified staff at least 18 hours of staff 
development each year. This is done through in-house professional development days as well as 
outside conferences and workshops.      

• This account has a decrease of $2,083 due to a reduction in training costs for the 
Special Services Department.   

    
 
Supplies-Instructional:  Instructional supplies include core resources and materials critical to the 
implementation of each curriculum area.  Library supplies, periodicals, and library software and 
online databases are included in this area as well as materials and resources for remedial support, 
alternative programs, and computer repairs.     

• This object is showing an increase of 10.80%, or $38,586, due to the need for literacy 
workbooks for our new literacy program, and as a result of the impacts of inflation on 
the cost of supplies needed to support curriculum improvements and student learning.   
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EXPLANATION OF OBJECT CATEGORIES 
 

Fuel for Heat:  This object reflects the cost for either oil or gas to heat the buildings.        
• There is no change in this object for 2024-2025.  

 
    

Textbooks:  The textbook object includes textbook purchases, rebinds, and replacements for 
existing courses.     

• This object is increasing by an overall amount of $18,423 due to a need for textbooks 
and curriculum program materials next year in World History, Spanish for Native & 
Heritage Speakers, and Algebra II. 

 
 
Library Books:  In addition to library books, this object includes media software for all curriculum 
areas that are kept in the library collection as well as professional library resources.    

• This object supports requests for library books and software at Joel, Eliot, and Morgan 
and is decreasing by $1,796. 

 
 
Supplies-Other:  This supply object covers all other non-instructional supplies including general 
office supplies, health office supplies, and custodial/maintenance supplies. This object also 
includes network licensing and athletic uniforms and equipment.          

• The increase in this object of $28,256 is due to inflationary increases in costs for 
custodial supplies ($8,000), Network/Virus License Software cost increases ($8,784), 
and athletic uniform replacements at Morgan ($13,692).   
 
 

Dues and Fees:  Dues and fees include a variety of organizational memberships including the 
Connecticut Association of Public Schools Superintendents (CAPSS), Connecticut Association of 
Schools (CAS), New England Association of Schools and Colleges (NEASC), Connecticut 
Association of School Business Officials (CASBO), Connecticut Interscholastic Athletic 
Conference (CIAC), and Connecticut Music Education Association (CMEA). This object also 
includes regional and national school organizations which are listed in the notes pages and 
vocational stipends for special education.    

• The increase of $3,879 is due to a slight increase in the various membership dues and 
fees.   
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BOARD OF EDUCATION APPROVED BUDGET OBJECT SUMMARY 
 

 

OBJECT 2023-24 
Final 

2024-25 
Approved 

Amount 
Change 

Percent 
Change 

Percent  
of Total 
Budget 

Certified Salaries $16,876,630 $17,544,226 $667,596 3.96% 47.23% 

Non-Certified Salaries $3,796,550 $4,007,104 $210,554 5.55% 10.79% 

Employee Benefits $6,870,473 $7,105,058 $234,585 3.41% 19.13% 

Salary & Benefits Subtotal $27,543,653 $28,656,388 $1,112,735 4.04% 77.15% 

Professional/Technical Services $1,378,252 $1,207,906 -$170,346 -12.36% 3.25% 

Public Utilities $636,000 $631,203 -$4,797 -0.75% 1.70% 

Repairs and Maintenance $513,360 $532,473 $19,113 3.72% 1.43% 

Rentals $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 

Transportation $1,874,679 $2,061,811 $187,132 9.98% 5.55% 

Trans Ath/Field Trips $156,218 $153,095 -$3,123 -2.00% 0.41% 

Liability/Property Insurance $375,326 $428,242 $52,916 14.10% 1.15% 

Communications $57,732 $58,303 $571 0.99% 0.16% 

Advertising and Printing $73,764 $81,227 $7,463 10.12% 0.22% 

Tuition $1,613,243 $2,175,877 $562,634 34.88% 5.86% 

Staff Development $36,852 $34,769 -$2,083 -5.65% 0.09% 

Supplies-Instructional $357,328 $395,914 $38,586 10.80% 1.07% 

Fuel for Heat $131,758 $131,758 $0 0.00% 0.35% 

Textbooks $14,301 $32,724 $18,423 128.82% 0.09% 

Library Books $29,657 $27,861 -$1,796 -6.06% 0.08% 

Supplies-Other $458,447 $486,703 $28,256 6.16% 1.31% 

Dues and Fees $45,906 $49,785 $3,879 8.45% 0.13% 

Totals $35,296,476 $37,146,039 $1,849,563 5.24% 100.00% 
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2024-2025 BOARD OF EDUCATION APPROVED BUDGET 
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PROJECTED TUITION 
 

The Clinton Public Schools is responsible for the tuition and applicable transportation costs for 
students who receive special services in a setting other than the Clinton Public Schools.  The chart 
below represents the projected students and the associated tuition and transportation costs in the 
2024-25 school year as of January 19, 2024. 
 

CONNECTICUT DISTRICTS  NON-PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

2024-2025 
Grade 
Level 

Anticipated 
Grad/Exit 

Date 

Projected 
Tuition  

Cost 

Projected 
Transport 

Cost 

 2024-2025 
Grade 
Level 

Anticipated 
Grad/Exit 

Date 

Projected 
Tuition  

Cost 

Projected 
Transport 

Cost 

12+ 2024-25 $42,270 $0  12 2024-25 $72,031 $49,801 
12+ 2025-26 $52,360 $0  12 2024-25 $94,211 $31,469 
12+ 2025-26 $62,406 $22,805  12 2027-28 $83,371 $49,801 
11 2025-26 $52,000 $0  8 2028-29 $72,975 $54,941 

12+ 2026-27 $125,400 $41,448  TBD TBD $100,000 $30,000 
12+ 2026-27 $52,360 $0  Homeless Transportation $0 $30,000 
12+ 2026-27 $125,400 $109,148  Total Non-Public Budget $422,588 $246,012 
12+ 2026-27 $52,360 $0      
12+ 2026-27 $52,360 $0  HOSPITALS 
12+ 2026-27 $156,503 $31,185  Tuition-Hospitals $22,500 $0 
12+ 2026-27 $62,406 $22,805  Total Hospitals Budget $22,500 $0 
10 2026-27 $11,118 $0      
10 2026-27 $120,170 $48,252      

12+ 2027-28 $52,360 $0      
12+ 2027-28 $52,360 $0      
11 2028-29 $91,596 $41,448      
10 2028-29 $125,400 $31,185      
11 2029-30 $156,503 $31,185      
9 2030-31 $125,400 $41,448      
9 2032-33 $107,250 $0      

Total CT Districts Budget $1,677,982 $420,909   
 

The Clinton Public Schools is also responsible for the applicable tuition cost for those Clinton 
students who elect to attend magnet, choice, charter, vocational or agricultural schools.  The chart 
below represents the anticipated enrollment in the 2024-25 school year and associated tuition costs.   
 

MAGNET, CHOICE, CHARTER, VOCATIONAL & AGRICULTURAL SCHOOLS 

Name of School Grade Levels 
Served 

Projected  
Students 

Projected 
Tuition Cost  

King/Robinson Interdistrict Magnet School PK-8 1 $0 
Hill Regional Career High School Interdistrict Magnet 9-12 1 $0 
University High School of Science & Engineering 9-12 1 $0 
Vinal Technical High School 9-12 17 $0 
Platt Technical High School 9-12 2 $0 
Educational Center for the Arts 9-12 5 $32,560 
Marine Science Magnet High School 9-12 1 $6,601 
Sound School Aquaculture Center 9-12 1 $6,823 
Middletown Agricultural Science & Technology Center 9-12 1 $6,823 

Total Vo-Ag/Magnet Budget $52,807 
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GRANT & REVENUE INFORMATION 

REVENUE TO THE TOWN 
 
Each year, funding is received that is distributed directly to the Town of Clinton as revenue to offset 
education costs.  While the Board of Education operating budget does not factor in revenue to the 
Town, these funds lessen the burden on the taxpayer by lowering the amount of funding necessary to 
support the operating budget, as demonstrated below utilizing 2023-24 funding levels updated in 
January 2024.  
 

 
 
The following state grants are distributed directly to the Town of Clinton as revenue to offset 
education costs. 
 
o Education Cost Sharing (ECS) Grant – This state grant is determined by the State each year and 

given directly to the Town for education costs in the current year. 

o Excess Cost Reimbursement – This state grant is given directly to the Town for special 
education costs in the current year. 

o School Security – The School Security grant was a new award in 2017-18 and given by the State 
as reimbursement for costs of projects related to improvement of security and safety.  In 
November 2018, the Board applied for additional grant funding that was received in the 2019-
20 fiscal year.  The Board also applied for funding towards projects that were already completed 
and partial reimbursement was received in the 2023-24 school year. 

 
The data below represents historical funds received: 
 
Name 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

ECS  $5,507,703 $5,698,299 $5,467,959 $5,191,919 $5,169,700 $5,176,545 *$5,192,084 
Excess Cost  $226,177 $272,547 $368,071 $407,788 $268,377 $273,025 *$394,617 
School Security $165,618  $2,420    $6,731 

* Estimated amount to be received  

Town funds
$29,831,367

ECS
$5,192,084

Excess Cost
$273,025

2023-2024 BOE Operating Budget
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GRANT & REVENUE INFORMATION 

The data below represents historical grant funding received: 
 

Name 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 
ESEA (Title Grants) $239,989 $252,553 $262,395 $300,979 $279,942 $264,786 $267,614 
IDEA  $422,005 $420,653 $427,537 $428,187 $431,736 $437,360 $447,828 
Perkins  $16,200 $21,578 $17,403 $20,378 $18,226 $18,914 $19,948 
Perkins Supplemental  $44,000  $49,045  $27,442  
Bilingual  $2,238 $2,100 $2,329 $3,789 $2,631 $9,816 $8,486 
Medicaid  $8,000 $34,000 $29,856 $17,221 $20,000 $69,542 *$69,542 
Smart Start Classroom $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $153,400 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 

* Estimated amount to be received 
 
GRANT DESCRIPTIONS 
 
The following federal grants are distributed to states, and then to towns, based on annual 
determinations by formula.  Data collection and reporting requirements are associated with each grant. 

o Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA) “Title Grants” – The ESEA grant is utilized 
for staffing of math and literacy intervention and Multilingual Learner (ML) programs in the 
district, to purchase supplies, and to support professional development.   

o Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) Grant – This federal grant is used to support 
special education staffing, materials, supplies, and professional development. 

o Carl Perkins Grant – This federal grant funds equipment and professional development in the 
district's Career and Technical Education (CTE) programs which include Technology 
Education, Business, Culinary, and Child Development. 

o Carl Perkins Supplemental Enhancement Grant – This competitive grant was used to purchase 
equipment and tools for the district's engineering pathway and to promote career opportunities 
and advanced studies in the areas of manufacturing and engineering.   

 

The following grants are awarded by the State and given directly to the Clinton Board of Education 
for use. 

o Bilingual Education – This state grant provides for bilingual instructional supplies and 
professional development to support Multilingual Learner needs. 

o Medicaid Reimbursement – Medicare reimbursement is submitted on a monthly basis and funds 
received are to be used to offset operating costs and support staff in our Inclusive Preschool 
program.  This is based on Medicaid reimbursement for direct services for qualifying students.   

o Smart Start Grant – This competitive grant is awarded by the State and given to districts to 
enable them to provide early childhood education to students in their districts.  The funds 
awarded are utilized for staffing our Jump Start Preschool classrooms. 
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GRANT & REVENUE INFORMATION 

TARGETED GRANTS 
 
The district has received several one-time, limited state grants that have targeted goals or student 
populations and are given directly to the Clinton Board of Education for use.  These funds may be 
used in both the 2023-24 and 2024-25 school years, with all funds needing to be expended by June 30, 
2025. 
 

Name 2023-24 
2024-25 

Title III Immigrant $10,000 
Right to Read $52,000 
Dual Credit Expansion $20,000 
High Dosage Tutoring $51,025 

 
 
GRANT DESCRIPTIONS 
 
o Title III Immigrant – This competitive grant award, intended to enhance opportunities for 

immigrant children and youth, will fund family outreach and communication and provide 
support during testing and the registration process for our multilingual families.    

o Right to Read – This grant will support reading and literacy instruction and will be utilized for 
the implementation of the EL Education Literacy Program for Grades K-8. 

o Dual Enrollment Expansion – This grant was offered to districts to enhance course offerings in 
partnership with colleges and universities and were used to purchase a 3D printer for college 
and career pathways courses at The Morgan School. 

o High Dosage Tutoring – This competitive grant was awarded to implement High-Dosage 
Tutoring (HDT) in grades 6-8 to address academic gaps and learning loss in mathematics. 
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GRANT & REVENUE INFORMATION 

GRANT/REVENUE FUNDED POSITIONS 
 
Each year, the Clinton Board of Education is able to utilize grants and other sources of revenue to 
fund additional positions not supported by the operating budget.  The following certified and classified 
staff are projected to be funded in the 2024-25 school year, dependent upon actual funding received. 
 
IDEA  

• 2 Special Education Teachers 
• 3 Para-educator positions in Special Education programs/classrooms 
• 1 Board Certified Behavior Analyst 
• 1 Behavior Technician 
• Stipends for Special Services Team Leaders at Joel, Eliot and Morgan 

 
 
Title I (ESEA) 

• 1 Remedial Math Teacher at Joel/Eliot 
• 2 Reading Para-educators at Joel 
• 2 Math Para-educators at Joel 

 
 
Title II/Title III (ESEA) 

• 1 Para-educator in the Multilingual Learners program at Joel 
• 1 Para-educator in the Multilingual Learners program at Eliot 

 
 
Smart Start 

• 2 Teachers in the Jump Start Preschool Program 
• 3 Para-educators in the Jump Start Preschool Program 

 
 
Medicaid 

• 3 Para-educators in the Inclusive Preschool Program 
 
 
High Dosage Tutoring 

• 1 Math Para-educator at Eliot 
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PER PUPIL EXPENDITURE INFORMATION 
 

Per Pupil Expenditure is a metric that is often utilized to gain insight into the total costs for educating 
students in the district.  The Per Pupil Expenditures, otherwise referred to as the Net Current 
Expenditures per Pupil (NCEP), are calculated by the state as defined in Connecticut General Statutes 
(C.G.S.) Section 10-261(a)(3).  The formula takes all district educational expenditures and divides it by 
the state determined enrollment, which includes resident students educated in and out of district.  The 
expenditures used in the calculation include all school operating expenditures from all sources, but 
does NOT include capital expenditures and debt service.  The expenditure information for 
determining per pupil costs is taken from the Education Financial System (EFS).  The figures used 
for the 2022-23 school year were released in October 2023.  
 
The graphs below illustrate PPE trending.  PPE increases have been minimized over the years due to 
a variety of efforts to control costs.   
 

Clinton Historical Per Pupil Expenditures 

 
 

Comparison of 2022-23 Per Pupil Expenditures  
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET 

The Capital Expenditure Budget is developed by the Board of Education Building & Grounds 
Subcommittee with input from the district’s Director of Building & Grounds, Director of Technology, 
Superintendent, Business Manager, and district administrators.  A one-year capital budget was 
approved by the Board of Education on December 4, 2023.   
 

Total Approved BOE 2024-25 Capital Budget Request = $603,221 
 

BOE Capital Budget History 

 
 

Approved Capital Budget Amount 
Joel: Bathroom Upgrades $25,000 
Eliot: Window Replacement (8th Grade Wing) Plans $40,000 
Morgan: Baseball/Softball Fields $10,000 
Morgan: Painting of Hallways (Phase II) $15,000 
Computer Upgrades/Replacement $147,730 
LCD Projection Mounting/Replacement $47,000 
Security/Network Upgrades/Replacement $28,491 
Floor Covering $40,000 
Furniture Replacement $10,000 
Equipment Replacement $20,000 
Seal/Paint Exterior Walls (Joel Annex) $68,000 
Repair/Seal/Stripe Parking Lots (Morgan) $12,000 
HVAC Replacement Study $70,000 
Classroom Shade Replacement $10,000 
Classroom Door Replacement $30,000 
Electric Power Upgrade $10,000 
Fencing $10,000 
Lavatory/Sink Upgrades $10,000 

BOE Approved 2024-25 Capital Budget $603,221 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION DEBT SERVICE 

The Debt Service represents the principal and interest payments for various bonded projects for the 
schools.  The debt service amounts are provided by the Town to the Board of Education.  The table 
below gives detailed breakdown information related to the Board of Education’s debt service 
obligation and the graph represents the debt service trending over time.  The numbers shown were 
provided to the Board of Education by the Town on November 16, 2023.   
 

 
 

DESCRIPTION FY 23-24 
Budget 

FY 24-25 
Forecast 

Increase/ 
Decrease 

2016 Refunding Prin  $45,000 $46,000 $1,000 
2017 New Money Prin  $800,000 $800,000 $0 
2019 Refinance Prin $475,000 $365,000 -$110,000 
2020 Bond Prin $100,000 $140,000 $40,000 
2020 Refund B Prin $0 $355,000 $355,000 
2020 Refund C Prin $39,000 $0 -$39,000 
2022 New Money Prin $0 $55,000 $55,000 
2022 Refunding Prin $614,000 $670,000 $56,000 
TOTAL BOE PRINCIPAL $2,073,000 $2,431,000 $358,000 
2016 Refunding Int  $10,020 $7,745 -$2,275 
2017 New Money Int   $48,000 $24,000 -$24,000 
2019 Refinance Int $166,475 $145,475 -$21,000 
2020 Bonds Int $63,198 $58,198 -$5,000 
2020 Refund B Int $101,450 $94,350 -$7,100 
2020 Refund C Int $315,743 $315,616 -$127 
2022 New Money Int $33,550 $32,450 -$1,100 
2022 Refund Int $94,400 $68,720 -$25,680 
TOTAL BOE INTEREST $832,835 $746,554 -$86,281 

TOTAL BOE  
DEBT SERVICE $2,905,835 $3,177,554 $271,719 
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